environmental standard and the entity is directly responsible, or accepts
responsibility for the damage.

 A liability should be measured at the entity’s best estimate of the costs directly
attributable to remediation of the contamination; and

 Outstanding site assessments do not negate the requirement to assess whether
a liability exists.

Management is assessing the impact of PS 3260, which will be adopted for the fiscal
year ending March 31, 2015.

2. Prior year restatements:

During the year, management ascertained that the long-term disability benefits for prior years
were misstated.  As a result, the accumulated operating deficit and long-term disability
benefits for April 1, 2011 and March 31, 2012 have been restated.

VANCOUVER COASTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY
Notes to Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year Ended March 31, 2013, with comparative figures for 2012

 11

2. Prior year restatements (continued):

The impact of the correction of prior period errors is presented below:

(a) Statement of Financial Position:

As previously
reported

April 1, 2011
Correction

March 31, 2012
Correction

Restated

Long-term disability benefits $ 11,171   $ 3,462   $ (487)   $ 14,146

March 31, 2012

As previously
reported

April 1, 2011
Correction

Restated

Long-term disability benefits $   15,260 $ 3,462   $ 18,722

April 1, 2011

(b) Statement of Operations:

As previously
reported

Correction Restated

Compensation and benefits $ 1,337,833 $ 487   $ 1,338,320
Distributions to affiliated organizations 604,081 -   604,081
Referred out and contracted services 590,698 -   590,698
Supplies 198,836 -   198,836
Depreciation of capital assets 113,664 -   113,664
Equipment and building services 86,611 -   86,611
Sundry 66,809 -   66,809
Research 19,426 -   19,426
Interest 6,254 -   6,254

$   3,024,212 $   487 $   3,024,699

March 31, 2012

(c) Accumulated operating deficit:

March 31, 2012 April 1, 2011
Accumulated operating deficit, as previously reported $   (153,293) $   (159,633)

Restatements:
Restatement of April 1, 2011 due to long-term
disability benefits

   3,462   3,462

Restatement of March 31, 2012 due to long-term
disability benefits

   (487)

 Accumulated operating deficit, as restated $   (150,318) $   (156,171)

VANCOUVER COASTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY
Notes to Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

[…]

December 31, 2012, therefore the Authority used the discount rate as of that
date.

(ii) Retirement and post-employment benefits – cumulative unamortized gains and
losses on transition:

The Authority has elected to recognize all cumulative actuarial gains and losses
from inception to the date of transition directly to accumulated operating surplus
(deficit).  This election has been applied to all plans.

(iii) Tangible capital asset impairment:

The Authority has elected to apply the exemption and consider the conditions for
write-down on tangible capital assets on a prospective basis from the date of
transition. As a result, no write-downs of tangible capital assets were recognized.

VANCOUVER COASTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY
Notes to Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year Ended March 31, 2013, with comparative figures for 2012

 13

3. Adoption of new accounting framework (continued):

The impact of the conversion to the framework is presented below.

(b) Statement of Financial Position:

Part V Canadian
GAAP restated

(Note 2(a))

Prior year
adjustments

(Note 3(f))

Current year
adjustments
(Note 3(f))

New
accounting
framework

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 139,098   $ (5,000)   $ (25,000)   $ 109,098
Portfolio Investments 19,939   5,000   25,000   49,939
Long-term disability benefits 14,146   (4,240)   7,994   17,900

Retirement allowance 107,634   2,806   3,341   113,781

March 31, 2012

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

Part V Canadian
GAAP restated

(Note 2(a))

Adjustments New accounting
framework

Cash and cash equivalents $   104,552 $   (5,000) $   99,552
Portfolio Investments   -   5,000   5,000
Long-term disability benefits   18,722   (4,240)   14,482

Retirement allowance 101,413   2,806   104,219

April 1, 2011

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

VANCOUVER COASTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY
Notes to Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year Ended March 31, 2013, with comparative figures for 2012

 14

3. Adoption of new accounting framework (continued):

(c) Statement of Operations:

Part V Canadian
GAAP restated

(Note 2(b))

Adjustments
(Note 3(f))

Reclassified New
accounting
framework

Compensation and benefits $ 1,338,320 $ -   $  (1,338,320) $ -
Distributions to affiliated
organizations

604,081
-

   (604,081)
-

Referred out and contracted
services

590,698
-

   (590,698)
-

Supplies 198,836 -   (198,836) -
Depreciation of capital assets 113,664 -   (113,664) -
Equipment and building services 86,611 -   (86,611) -
Sundry 66,809 -   (66,809) -
Research 19,426 -   (19,426) -
Interest 6,254 -   (6,254) -
Acute -   -   1,747,017  1,747,017
Residential care -   -   430,563   430,563
Mental health & substance use -   -   261,098   261,098
Corporate -   (4,653)   270,745   266,092
Community care -   -   216,357   216,357
Population health & wellness -   -   98,919   98,919

$   3,024,699 $   (4,653) $   -   $   3,020,046

March 31, 2012

(d) Statement of Cash Flows:

The adoption of new financial reporting framework has had no impact on the net cash
flows of the Authority.  Interest income and interest expense are now separately
presented as part of cash flows from operations.  The framework requires separate
presentation of cash flows from tangible capital assets, which were previously presented
as part of investing activities.

VANCOUVER COASTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY
Notes to Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year Ended March 31, 2013, with comparative figures for 2012